(VARKHAM

Presentation to: General Committee Meeting Date: June 1, 2020
SUBJECT: Construction of the East Markham Works Yard at 10192 9th Line
PREPARED BY: Renee England, Senior Manager, Facilities Assets, ext. 2674

Colby Brygidyr, Project Manager, Facilities Assets, ext. 2678

RECOMMENDATION:

1.

That the presentation entitled “Construction of the East Markham Works Yard at
10192 Ninth Line” be received; and,
That after the draft reference plan prepared by E.R. Garden Limited (File No. 20-
7618) attached as Attachment No. 1 to this presentation (the “Draft R-Plan”) is
deposited on title, the proposed declaration of the following lands as surplus to
municipal purposes be added to a public agenda of a Council meeting: the lands
described as Part of Lots 21 & 22, Concession 8, Markham, shown as Part 1 on
the Draft R-Plan (being approximately 648.8m2 (0.16 Acres); and,
That subject to recommendation #2, the lands described as Part of Lots 21 & 22,
Concession 8, Markham, shown as Part 1 on the Draft R-Plan, be declared surplus
to municipal purposes and conveyed to The Regional Municipality of York for
road widening purposes; and,
That the Mayor and Clerk be authorized to execute agreement(s) with The
Regional Municipality of York, in a form satisfactory to the Director of
Operations, Director of Sustainability & Asset Management and the City
Solicitor, required for the development of a works yard on the lands municipally
known as 10192 9th Line; and,
That Council award the following tenders:
1. Tender 078-T-20 Construction of the East Markham Works Yard be
awarded to the lowest priced bidder, Orin Contractors Corp. in the amount
of $11,494,687.42 inclusive of HST
2. Tender 117-T-20 Supply and Installation of the Office Trailer be
awarded to the lowest priced bidder, City Core Construction Inc., in the
amount of $421,795.20 inclusive of HST; and,
That a 5% contingency in the amount of $595,824.13 ($574,734.37 + $21,089.76)
inclusive of HST, be established for each contract to cover any additional
construction costs and that authorization to approve expenditures of this
contingency amount up to the specified limit be in accordance with the
Expenditure Control Policy; and,
That the cost of $12,512,306.75 ($11,494,687.42 + $421,795.20 + $574,734.37 +
$21,089.76) be funded from project #19288 Design and Construction of Works
Yard (account # 056-5350-19288-005) with budget available of $6,440,000.00;
and,



Presentation to: General Committee Meeting Date: June 1, 2020
Page 2

8. That shortfall in the amount of $6,072,306.75 ($12,512,306.75 - $6,440,000.00)
be funded from the Development Charges Reserve Fund $5,920,499.08 or 97.5%
and Non-DC Growth Reserve $151,807.67 or 2.5%; and further,

9. That Staff be authorized and directed to do all things necessary to give effect to
this resolution.



